Company equity value – An increase in this input would result in an increase in fair value of the

option component.
 Volatility of company equity value – An increase in this input would result in an increase in fair value

of the option component.
 Implied credit spread – An increase in this input would result in a decrease in fair value of the debt

component.Expected life (years) – An increase in this input would result in an increase in fair value
of the option component and a decrease in fair value of the debt component.

The Company has performed a sensitivity analyses over key inputs to Level 3 investments and has outlined the
potential corresponding impact on total comprehensive income below. The change in fair value of the financial
instrument has been determined based on changes to individual inputs independently, without consideration of
the impact of such change on other variables that influence value. The realization of sensitivities outlined below
would have affected the Company’s net changes in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL and FVTOCI and
would not have had a material impact on cash flows from operations.

CANOPY RIVERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019, AND FOR THE 340 DAYS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
 (Expressed in CDN $000’s except share amounts)

51

Investee Instrument Input Assumption Change Impact

Agripharm Royalty interest Discount rate 22% +2.5% (abs) ($1,637)

 Warrants Share price $33.56 -2.5% (abs) ($31)

  Expected life (yrs) 0.8 -0.5 ($315)

  Volatility  82% - 5.0% (abs) ($54)

JWC Royalty interest Discount rate 19% +2.5% (abs) ($259)

 Warrants Expected life (yrs) 0.2-0.6 -0.1 ($20)

  Volatility 45%-78% -5.0% (abs) ($20)

Radicle Royalty interest Discount rate 19% +2.5% (abs) ($501)

TerrAscend Exchangeable
Shares

Timing of Triggering Event Probability
curve

+1 year $(535)

  Volatility Various +5.0% $(3,625)

Vert Mirabel Common shares Production (kg) Various -5.0% $(3,186)

  Long-term price $1.25 -5.0% $(386)

  Discount rate 27.5% +2.5% $(2,286)

 Preferred shares Discount rate 22.5% +2.5% (abs) ($231)

Civilized Convertible
debenture

Volatility 50% -5.0% (abs) ($2)

  Credit spread 40% +5.0% (abs) ($124)

 Warrants Expected life (yrs) 3.1 -0.5 ($92)

  Volatility 50% -5.0% ($92)

Greenhouse Convertible
debenture

Expected life (yrs) 2.8 -0.5 ($82)

  Volatility 40% -5.0% ($230)

  Credit spread 25% +5.0% ($359)

Canapar Call option Company equity value
volatility

70% -5.0% ($1,250)

(e) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices will affect the value of the Company’s financial instruments
or its earnings. The Company attempts to maximize returns while managing and controlling exposures within
acceptable limits. The Company is exposed to equity price risk, which arises from investments measured at
FVTPL and FVTOCI, and to a limited extent, foreign exchange risk.

16. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company’s objective is to maintain a sufficient capital base so as to: (i) maintain investor, investee, and, if
applicable, creditor and customer, confidence; (ii) sustain future development of the business; and (iii) provide